

19-1048

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JOSHUA ADAM SCHULTE,

Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
New York

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 27 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Katie Townsend

Counsel of Record

Bruce D. Brown

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

ktownsend@rcfp.org

Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court applied the incorrect standard in holding that the Search Warrant Materials should remain shielded from public view.....	5
A. Different standards govern the entry of protective orders restricting disclosure of unfiled discovery materials and the sealing of judicial documents subject to the common law presumption of access.....	5
B. A strong presumption of access applies to the Search Warrant Materials under the common law.....	6
C. The district court erred in not applying the common law presumption of access to the Search Warrant Materials.	11
D. A qualified First Amendment right of access also applies to the Search Warrant Materials.	16
II. In determining whether the Search Warrant Materials may remain under seal, the district court must consider the public interest, which in this case weighs in favor of disclosure.	18
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A	22
APPENDIX B.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayala v. Speckard</i> , 131 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>).....	14, 15
<i>Baltimore Sun Co. v. Goetz</i> , 886 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)	8, 17
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger & Grossman LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens First Nat’l Bank v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 943 (7th Cir.1999).....	13
<i>In re Application of Newsday, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices and Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , Nos. 18-2259 & 18-2656, 2019 WL 2119630 (3d Cir. May 15, 2019)	13
<i>In re EyeCare Physicians of America</i> , 100 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>In re Sealed Search Warrants Issued June 4 & 5, 2008</i> , No. 08-M-208 (DRH), 2008 WL 5667021 (N.D.N.Y July 14, 2008).....	10
<i>In re Search of Fair Finance</i> , 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	9, 17, 18
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , No. 16-MAG-7063, 2016 WL 7339113 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2016).....	8
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Techs., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newsday LLC v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	3, 12
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	17

San Jose Mercury News v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 187 F. 3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) 12

Stern v. Trs. of Columbia Univ., 131 F.3d 305 (2d Cir.1997)..... 12

United States v. All Funds on Deposit at Wells Fargo Bank, 643 F. Supp. 2d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 8, 10, 11, 17

United States v. Amodeo, 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 3

United States v. Amodeo, 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 3, 7, 15, 19

United States v. Aref, 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 19

United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store, 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011) 9

United States v. Erie Cty., 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014) 3, 7

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 10

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 39 (1984) 15

Other Authorities

Brandon Valeriano, *WikiLeaks strikes again. Here are 4 big questions about Vault 7*, Wash. Post (March 8, 2017), <https://perma.cc/97U4-Y55X> 19, 20

Scott Shane, et al., *WikiLeaks Releases Trove of Alleged C.I.A. Hacking Documents*, N.Y. Times (March 7, 2017), <https://perma.cc/8NZ2-YMVY> 19, 20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1) 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(d) 4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(d)(1)..... 8, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 8
